Editorial comments:
General:
1. Please take this opportunity to thoroughly proofread the manuscript to ensure that there are no spelling or grammar issues. 

We have reviewed the manuscript and changed the wording where appropriate.

2. Please capitalize the ‘L’ in ‘mL’ and ‘μL’. 

We have capitalized the ‘L’ where appropriate.

3. Please include at least 6 key words or phrases. 

We have included 14 key words and phrases.

4. Please remove references from the summary (and renumber accordingly). 

We have removed references from the summery and renumbered the citations accordingly.

5. JoVE cannot publish manuscripts containing commercial language. This includes trademark symbols (™), registered symbols (®), and company names before an instrument or reagent. Please limit the use of commercial language from your manuscript and use generic terms instead. All commercial products should be sufficiently referenced in the Table of Materials and Reagents. For example: SlideBook, Spectra X, CoolSNAP, Nikon Plan, Titan Krios 

We have removed Spectra X, CoolSNAP, Nikon Plan, Titan Krios from the protocol and updated the table of materials and reagents. We have kept SlideBook in the protocol section as we wish that SlideBook will be used as a model for other users, which we believe will allow easy adaptation into different acquiring and analysis software. We would be happy to remove SlideBook from the protocol section if the editor feels it is important.

Protocol: 

For each step/substep, please ensure you answer the “how” question, i.e., how is the step performed? Alternatively, add references to published material specifying how to perform the protocol action. If revisions cause a step to have more than 2-3 actions and 4 sentences per step, please split into separate steps or substeps. 

We have tried to make the protocol clear by changing the wording in the protocol.  
Figures: 

1. Please obtain explicit copyright permission to reuse any figures from a previous publication. Explicit permission can be expressed in the form of a letter from the editor or a link to the editorial policy that allows re-prints. Please upload this information as a .doc or .docx file to your Editorial Manager account. 

We have uploaded a document that include a link to Nature editorial policy that allows re-prints by the authors.

2. Figure 4: Please define the scale bars here. 

We have defined the scare bar as requested. 

References: 

Please do not abbreviate journal titles. 

We have included the full journal titles as requested.

[bookmark: _GoBack]Table of Materials: 

Please ensure the Table of Materials has information on all materials and equipment used, especially those mentioned in the Protocol.

We have updated the table of materials with all the information and equipment as requested.

*******************
Reviewers' comments: 
Reviewer #1 (Remarks to the Author): 
Manuscript Summary: The manuscript by Chetrit et al. describes the use of fluorescence microscopy and cryo-ET to study the architecture and localization of the type IV secretion system machinery. The manuscript is very clearly written and easy to follow. The sections follow a logical order and the figures are clear. Some information may be given somewhat more detailed (see below). The description of this method should be of use to researchers in the field of bacterial secretion systems, not only of type IV secretion. 
We thank the reviewer for the positive evaluation. As suggested, we changed the wording in the abstract and described the method as suitable for researchers in the field of bacterial secretion systems. 
Major Concerns: 
None. 
Minor Concerns: 
Some sentences are a bit long and may be shortened, e.g. line 99 (II). 
We have reviewed the manuscript and changed the wording where appropriate.
The "degree" sign when indicating temperatures is a superscript "0" but should be a true "degree" circle "°". 
As suggested, we replaced the “0” with degree circles.
Line 120: Specify where to place GFP: C-terminal, N-terminal, in frame of course. What is best, what does the experience say regarding the functionality of the fusion proteins? 
We have changed the protocol as suggested. Based on our experience with the Dot/Icm system we prefer to use an experimental approach to determine where to place the GFP. To address this question we explain in the discussion section that it is important to tag both the N-terminus and C-terminus and compare the fusions functionality in various assays. 
Line 149: Specify details of "colony PCR". Is there anything special? How do you prepare the colony for PCR, how much is added to the reaction? 
We have reviewed the protocol and changed the wording where appropriate.
Line 184: What is a "heavy patch"? Better term, maybe "thick"? Also in line 268. 
In section 1.2 we define “heavy patch” as 2 days growth of L. pneumophila on CYE plate. The term was commonly used in by several Roy lab papers and we added a citation that refer to our latest Nature-Micro paper where the term was used.

Line 184: Specify volume of ddH2O. Is it the same as in Line 269? 

We have specified the volume in line 184 as suggested. In line 269 the cells are resuspended into an OD600 ~ 0.7. Here there is no need to define a volume since in the next sentence 20 µl cell suspension are mixed with 5 µl colloidal gold particles.
*******************
Reviewer #2: 
Manuscript Summary: In this nicely written technical procedure, Chetrit et al described a stepwise protocol of a method that integrates live cell imaging and Cryo-Electron Tomography to visualize large protein complexes in bacterial cells. Using visualization of the Dot/Icm transporter of Legionella pneumophila as an example, the authors provided very clear experimental procedures than ranges from the construction of bacterial strains that expressed GFP fusions of genes expressed from their endogenous promoters and subsequent sample preparation. The detailed description will allow new users to perform similar experiments without much trouble. The manuscript is well written and easy to follow, I have only a few minor points for the authors to consider. 
We thank the reviewer for the suggestions and positive feedback. 
Major Concerns: 
None. 
Minor Concerns: 
1. In the last paragraph of discussion, some limitations of the described methods should be discussed. 
We have added at the last paragraph of the discussion some limitations of the describe method as suggested.
2. Line 64 Should "T4BSS" be "T4BSSs"? 
We have changed the wording as suggested.
3. Line 65, delete "other" before "bacterial". 
We have changed the wording as suggested.
4. Line 72, "showed"? 
We have changed into “showed” as suggested.
5. Line 106 "membranes".
We believe “membrane” is grammatically correct because it describes the singular form of membrane surrounding the cytoplasm of a cell, however, if we are wrong this will be corrected. 

